Service cost 86,153
Interest 161,650
Differences between expected and actual experience 181,901
Changes in assumptions (825,912)
Benefit payments and net transfers (143,637)

(539,845) Net changes
Balance at June 30, 2025 3,530,307$

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Sheriff, as well as what the Sheriff’s
total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower (4.20%) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.20%) than the current discount rate:

1.0% Current 1.0%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(4.20%) (5.20%) (6.20%)

Total OPEB Liability 4,220,946$   3,530,307$   2,989,123$

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Sheriff, as well as what the Sheriff’s
total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are
1-percentage-point lower (4.5%) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.5%) than the current
healthcare trend rates:

1.0% Current 1.0%
Decrease Trend Increase
(4.50%) (5.50%) (6.50%)

Total OPEB Liability 3,057,843$   3,530,307$   4,136,639$

40

ASSUMPTION PARISH SHERIFF
Napoleonville, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTE 11 CHANGES IN CUSTODIAL FUND BALANCES

A summary of changes in custodial fund balances due to taxing bodies, others, and due to
prisoners follows:

Balance at Balance at
July 1, 2024 Additions Reductions June 30, 2025

Sheriff's Fund 37,200$   172,690$   172,522$   37,368$
Tax Collector Fund 1,502,755  27,283,315  27,197,801  1,588,269
Bond Fund 491,755   772,610   803,416   460,949
Inmate Trust Fund 13,692   215,468   220,766   8,394
Garnishment Fund -   152,120   152,120   -
Hazardous Materials Fun 7,850   70,934   66,759   12,025
  Total 2,053,252$ 28,667,137$ 28,613,384$ 2,107,005$

NOTE 12 CHANGES IN GENERAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

The following is a summary of the long-term liability transactions during the year:

Balance, as Balance at Due Within
restated, at Payments/ June 30, One
July 1, 2024 Additions Reductions 2025 Year

Governmental activities:
Compensated
  absences 556,842$   283,172$   223,560$   616,454$   247,493$
Equipment installment
  obligation 7,260   139,230   32,966   113,524   26,734
Other postemployment
  benefits 4,070,152   -   539,845   3,530,307   -
Net pension liability 4,628,256   -   1,541,477   3,086,779   -

  Total 9,262,510$ 422,402$   2,337,848$  7,347,064$  274,227$

In December 2020, the Sheriff entered into an installment payment obligation for financing
the purchase of 21 Tasers (equipment) for a total of $36,300. The obligation requires annual
installment principal payments of $7,260 for five years with a final payment date of May
2025. There is no interest payment requirement with the installment purchase. At June 30,
2025, the book value, net of accumulated depreciation, was $3,630 for the 21 Tasers.

41

ASSUMPTION PARISH SHERIFF
Napoleonville, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTE 12 CHANGES IN GENERAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)